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Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission                                     

  CR#  
 
  

Case Information Z-35-16 Sumner Boulevard 
 Location Sumner Boulevard, North side at the intersection with Triangle Town Blvd. 

Address: 3951 Sumner Blvd. 
PIN: 1726696549 

Request Rezone property from Commercial Mixed Use –3 Stories- Urban Limited 
(CX-3-UL) to Commercial Mixed Use –5 Stories- Conditional, (CX-5-CU). 

Area of Request 2.64 acres 
Property Owner Phil McNeely 

G&I VII CBL TTC, LLC 
220 E 42nd Street, Floor 27 
New York, NY 10017-5819 

Applicant Rick Baker 
Timmons Group 
5410 Trinity Road, Suite 102 
Raleigh, NC 27606 

Citizens Advisory 
Council (CAC)  

Northeast – 
Lillian Thompson, Chairperson 
lillianonline@icloud.com 

PC 
Recommendation 

Deadline 
March 3, 2017 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Future Land Use Map Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
 

FUTURE LAND USE  Regional Mixed Use  
Parks and Open Space 

URBAN FORM Center: City Growth Center 
Corridor: Sumner Blvd; Urban Thoroughfare 
Corridor: Triangle Town Blvd: Main Street 

CONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 1.2 – Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency 
Policy LU 2.6 – Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts 
Policy LU 4.5 – Connectivity 
Policy UD 1.10 – Frontage  
Policy UD 2.5 – Greenway Access 
Policy AP-TTC 10 – Triangle Town Center SW Land Uses 
Policy AP-TTC 13 – Sumner-Spring Forest Park Greenway 
Extension 

INCONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 6.4 – Bus Stop Dedication 

mailto:lillianonline@icloud.com
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Summary of Proposed Conditions 
1. Principal Buildings other than those containing Hotel, Motel, or Inn uses shall be limited to 4 

stories and 62 feet in height. 
2. Pedestrian connection shall be made to the existing Greenway Easement and Maintenance 

Agreement or adjacent property (PIN 1727506318) 
 

Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting CAC Planning Commission City Council 

August 24, 2016 

Northeast 
December 8, 2016 

(No Vote) 
February 14, 2017 

(Pending) 

December 13, 2016 

 
January 3, 2017 

 
Attachments 

1. Staff report 
2. Petition 
3. Conditions 
4. Neighborhood Meeting 
5. Transportation Worksheet 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation Approval, City Council may now schedule this proposal for 

Public Hearing, or refer it to committee for further study and 
discussion. 

Findings & Reasons 1. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan 
and Future Land Use Map. 

2. As the CAC has not yet voted on the case, Planning 
Commission asks that the Public Hearing be held after 
the CAC vote. 

Motion and Vote  
 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  Sophie Huemer: (919) 996-2652; Sophie.Huemer@raleighnc.gov  

mailto:Sophie.Huemer@raleighnc.gov
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Case Summary 

Overview 
The subject site is a 2.64 acre parcel located at the northwest quadrant of the intersection of 
Sumner Boulevard and Triangle Town Boulevard. The site is currently unimproved. There is a 
recorded Tree Conservation Area on the Sumner Boulevard frontage as well as a five-foot 
sidewalk. Existing along the Triangle Town Boulevard frontage is the Spring Forest Trail and 
associated dedicated easement. 
 
The site is in an area characterized by predominantly commercial and retail uses. The area is 
included in the Triangle Town Center area plan. The Urban Form Map designates the area as a 
City Growth Center, Sumner Boulevard as an Urban Thoroughfare, and Triangle Town Boulevard 
as a Main Street. The site and the surrounding area are envisioned to become an efficient mixed-
use development with strong pedestrian corridors and coordination between the use of the land 
and the transportation systems that serve those areas.  
 
The site is within the Triangle Town Center area plan’s Southwest Quadrant. Policies in the small 
area plan for this quadrant and applicable to the site are focused on pedestrian paths along 
Sumner Boulevard and the Sumner-Spring Forest Park Greenway extension. The area plan land 
use map calls for “commercial uses with the Triangle Town Center mall being the primary 
development feature.” 
 
The property north and west of the site is the Triangle Town Center Mall, zoned Commercial 
Mixed Use – 3 Stories-Urban Limited. South of the property across Sumner Boulevard is an 
undeveloped site zoned Commercial Mixed Use – 5 Stories – Urban Limited – Conditional Use. 
East of the site across Triangle Town Center Boulevard is developed with commercial uses and 
zoned Commercial Mixed Use-4 Stories-Conditional Use. 
 
The proposal seeks to rezone the property to allow for additional height within the Commercial 
Mixed Use zoning district and remove the Urban Limited Frontage in order to satisfy the recorded 
Tree Conservation Area requirement along Sumner Boulevard. Conditions have been provided to 
include a pedestrian connection to the adjacent Spring Forest trail greenway. 
 

Outstanding Issues 
Outstanding 

Issues 
1.   Transit easement 

requested. Suggested 
Mitigation 

1. Offer of Transit 
easement on Triangle 
Town Boulevard. 

 

Zoning Staff Report – Z-35-16 
Conditional Use District 
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Rezoning Case Evaluation 

1. Compatibility Analysis  

1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary 
 
 
 

Subject 
Property 

North South East  West 

Existing 
Zoning 

Commercial 
Mixed Use-3-
Urban 
Limited 

Commercial 
Mixed Use-3-
Urban 
Limited 

Commercial 
Mixed Use-5-
Urban 
Limited-CU 

Commercial 
Mixed Use-4-
Urban 
Limited 

Commercial 
Mixed Use-3-
Urban Limited 

Additional 
Overlay n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Future Land 
Use 

Regional 
Mixed Use & 
Public Parks 
and Open 
Space 

Regional 
Mixed Use & 
Public Parks 
and Open 
Space 

Community 
Mixed Use 

Community 
Mixed Use 

Regional 
Mixed Use & 
Public Parks 
and Open 
Space 

Current Land 
Use Undeveloped Commercial Undeveloped Commercial Commercial 

Urban Form 
(if applicable) 

City Growth 
Center; Main 
Street 
Corridor; 
Urban 
Thoroughfare 
Corridor 

City Growth 
Center; Main 
Street 
Corridor; 
Urban 
Thoroughfare 
Corridor 

City Growth 
Center; Main 
Street 
Corridor; 
Urban 
Thoroughfare 
Corridor 

City Growth 
Center; Main 
Street 
Corridor; 
Urban 
Thoroughfare 
Corridor 

City Growth 
Center; Main 
Street 
Corridor; 
Urban 
Thoroughfare 
Corridor 

 
 

1.2  Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary 
 
 Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning 
    Residential Density: 24 units/acre (64 units) 27 units/acre (71 units) 
    Setbacks: 

Front: 
Side: 
Rear: 

 
10’ 

10’ from street; 5’ from lot line 
20’ 

 
10’ 

10’ from street; 5’ from lot line 
20’ 

Retail Intensity Permitted: 15,860 sf 17,457 sf 
Office Intensity Permitted: 59,513 sf 65,101 sf 

 
 
1.3  Estimated Development Intensities 

 
    Existing Zoning       Proposed Zoning* 

Total Acreage 2.64 2.64 
Zoning  CX-3-UL CX-5-CU 
Max. Gross Building SF  
(if applicable) 

70,447 78,414 

Max. # of Residential Units 64 
140 Hotel Units 

71 
165 Hotel Units 
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Max. Gross Office SF 59,513 65,101 
Max. Gross Retail SF 15,860 17,457 
Max. Gross Industrial SF Not Permitted Not Permitted 
Potential F.A.R .61 .68 
 
*The development intensities for proposed zoning districts were estimated using an impact analysis tool. The estimates 
presented are only to provide guidance for analysis.  
 
The proposed rezoning is: 
 

 Compatible with the property and surrounding area.  
  

 Incompatible.   
 

 

The site is in an area characterized by predominantly commercial and retail uses and is 
located adjacent to the established Triangle Town Center Mall. Uses in this area do not 
exceed three stories and are zoned for a height up to five stories. 
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2. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 
 
2.1 Comprehensive Plan 
 
Determination of the conformance of a proposed use or zone with the Comprehensive Plan 
includes consideration of the following questions: 
A. Is the proposal consistent with the vision, themes, and policies contained in the 

Comprehensive Plan? 
B. Is the use being considered specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area 

where its location is proposed? 
C. If the use is not specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area where its 

location is proposed, is it needed to service such a planned use, or could it be established 
without adversely altering the recommended land use and character of the area? 

D. Will community facilities and streets be available at City standards to serve the use proposed 
for the property? 

 
A. The proposal is consistent with the vision, themes, and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 

Specifically, the proposed district is consistent with the Managing Our Growth and the 
Growing successful Neighborhoods themes as the Commercial Mixed Use district provides a 
range of uses and access to the established Greenway Network. 

B. The Future Land Use Map designates Regional Mixed Use Future in this location. 
Commercial Mixed Use is consistent with this designation. Additionally, the proposed 5 story 
height is consistent with recommended height designation (Min. 2 Stories, Max. 20 Stories) 
for Core/Transit areas (Table LU-2). 

C. n/a 
D. City Infrastructure and services appear sufficient to accommodate the development possible 

under the proposed zoning. Sanitary Sewer Capacity Study and verification of fire flow is 
required at time of site plan. 

 
 

 
2.2  Future Land Use  
 
Future Land Use designation: Regional Mixed Use 
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     
 

 
 
2.3  Urban Form  
 
Urban Form designation:                                   
 

 Not applicable (no Urban Form designation)   
 

Commercial Mixed Use is consistent with the Regional Mixed Use Future Land Use 
designation. It allows a wide range of uses to serve the Triangle Town Center area. 
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The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Urban Form Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 

 
 
2.4  Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following policies: 
 
Policy LU 6.4: Bus Stop Dedication – The City shall coordinate the dedication of land for the 
construction of bus stop facilities within mixed-use centers on bus lines as part of the 
development review and zoning process. 
 
Offer of a transit easement will bring the proposal into consistency with this policy. However, the 
TCA along Sumner Boulevard would not allow improvements to this frontage. There is an 
opportunity to provide a transit easement on Triangle Town Boulevard in cooperation with the 
Parks and Recreation department and the Spring Forest Trail. 

 
2.5 Area Plan Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is consistent with the policies of the Triangle Town Center area plan. 
 

3. Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis 

3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 
 

• Proposed zoning provides additional height in an area envisioned to be a dense urban 
center. 

• Commercial Mixed Use provides for a mix of uses to support the established uses in the 
City Growth Center. 
 
 

The removal of the Urban Limited Frontage is inconsistent with other properties west of 
Triangle Town Center Boulevard along Sumner Boulevard as well as the designations 
suggested by the Urban Form Map and applicable. However, the recorded Tree Conservation 
Area is in conflict with and would not allow any improvements associated with an Urban 
Frontage.  
 
A condition has  been offered to connect the property via pedestrian path to the adjacent 
Spring Forest Trail. This replicates the purpose of the frontage which is to provide for a 
walkable and pedestrian friendly environment across the development. Applying frontage 
along Sumner Boulevard given the TCA and steep topography is not a practical approach to 
achieving a walkable and pedestrian-friendly environment.  The site is also located across 
from a pedestrian path to the interior of the Triangle Town Center Mall. While the proposed 
zoning district and the proposed height is consistent with the City Growth Center designation, 
the removal of the frontage is not consistent. 
 
 



  
 

Staff Evaluation 
Z-35-16 Sumner Blvd.                                                                                                                                                       

11 

3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 
 

• Lack of transit easement will adversely impact coordination between land use and 
transportation policies. 
 
 
 

4. Impact Analysis 
 

4.1 Transportation 
 
The site is located in the northwest quadrant of Sumner Boulevard and Triangle Town 
Boulevard. Both Sumner Boulevard and Triangle Town Boulevard are maintained by the City 
of Raleigh. Sumner Boulevard and Triangle Town Boulevard have a five-lane cross section 
with curb, gutter, sidewalks and/or multiuse paths on both sides. Sumner Boulevard is 
classified as a major street in the UDO Street Plan Map (Avenue, 4-Lane, Divided). Triangle 
Towne Boulevard is a mixed-use street (Avenue, 2-Lane, Divided). There are no City of 
Raleigh CIP projects or state STIP projects planned for either street in the vicinity of the Z-35-
2016 site.  

Site access to adjacent parcels and to the public street network will be provided via existing 
private streets of Triangle Town Center. Given the existing public and private street network 
in this area, the block perimeter standard is not applicable to case Z-35-2016. 

The existing parcel is vacant and generates no traffic. Current zoning allows for a mix of uses 
such as hotel, multifamily residential, office and retail. Approval of case Z-35-2016 would 
increase these land use intensities by approximately 10%. Average peak hour trip volumes 
are expected to rise by 13 veh/hr; daily trip volume will increase by less than 150 veh/day. A 
traffic impact analysis report is not necessary for case Z-35-2016. 

 

Z-35-2016 Existing Land Use 
(Vacant) 

Daily AM PM 
0 0 0 

Z-35-2016 Current Zoning Entitlements 
Daily AM PM 
1,928 126 162 

Z-35-2016 Proposed Zoning Maximums 
Daily AM PM 
2,060 136 175 

Z-35-2016 Trip Volume Change 
(Proposed minus Existing) 

Daily AM PM 
132 10 13 

 

 
Impact Identified: None 

 
 

4.2 Transit 
 

1. Please provide a 15x20’ transit easement along Triangle Town Blvd which will advance 
Policies  LU 4.7 and LU 6.4 

i. With the permission of the City of Raleigh Parks, Recreation and Cultural 
Resources Department in lieu of a transit easement space may be reserved for a 
transit shelter or other amenities 
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6. If requested by the City of Raleigh Transit Program please provide a 15x20’ cement pad 

upon the transit easement or space within the greenway easement, a 30’ cement landing 
zone between the back of curb and sidewalk, and ADA accessible shelter and 
appropriate amenities which will advance policies T 4.8 and T 4.15 

 
Impact Identified: The offer of a transit easement will mitigate any impact. 

 
 

4.3 Hydrology 
Floodplain No FEMA Floodplain present 

Drainage Basin Perry Creek 
Stormwater Management Subject to stormwater regulations under Article 9 of UDO. 

Overlay District Urban Watershed Protection Overlay District 
 

Impact Identified: None Identified 
 
 

4.4 Public Utilities 
 

 
Maximum Demand 

(current use) 

 
Maximum Demand (current 

zoning) 

 
Maximum Demand 
(proposed zoning) 

0 gpd 87,500 gpd 103,125 gpd 
0 gpd 87,500 gpd 103,125 gpd 

 
Impact Identified: 

 
1. The proposed rezoning would add approximately 103,125 gpd to the wastewater 

collection and water distribution systems of the City. There are existing sanitary sewer 
and water mains adjacent to the proposed rezoning area. 
 

2. At the time of development plan submittal, a Downstream Sewer Capacity Study may be 
required to determine adequate capacity to support the proposed development.  Any 
improvements identified by the study would be required to be permitted prior to the 
issuance of Building Permit & constructed prior to release of a Certificate of Occupancy. 
 

3. Verification of water available for fire flow is required as part of the Building Permit 
process. Any water system improvements recommended by the analysis to meet fire flow 
requirements will also be required of the Developer. 

 
4.5 Parks and Recreation 

 
1.   Site is adjacent to greenway easement and existing trail (Spring Forest Trail).  Please 

refer to dedicated greenway easement and maintenance agreement – Book: 008867- 
Page: 00246-00261. 

 
2.  Development adjacent to a greenway trail should link their internal pedestrian network to 

the greenway trail where appropriate. 
 
3.  Recreation services are provided by Spring Forest Road Park, 0.37 miles distance.   
 Policy PR 3.8 

 
Impact Identified: None Identified. 
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4.6 Urban Forestry 
1. There is recorded Tree Conservation Area on this property BM2008, PG 2140.    

  
Impact Identified:  None 

 
 

4.7 Designated Historic Resources 
The Raleigh Historic Landmark Small House (310 Lake Boone Trail) is approximately 550 
feet from the site.  

 
Impact Identified: None. 

 
 
4.9 Impacts Summary 

1. Provide transit easement along Sumner Boulevard. 
 

4.10 Mitigation of Impacts 
1.   Offer of a transit easement will mitigate any impact. 
 

 
 

5. Conclusions 
 

The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The proposed zoning 
category and height is consistent in terms of use with the Future Land Use Map. However, the 
removal of the frontage is inconsistent with the Urban Form Map.  
 
The recorded Tree Conservation Area along the frontage of Sumner Boulevard makes the 
application of any urban frontage infeasible. The condition provided to connect the development 
to the Spring Forest Trail along Triangle Town Boulevard is an appropriate application in order to 
advance the urban design purpose that would otherwise be served by the addition of a frontage. 
A transit easement is needed to be consistent with Policy LU 6.4. 
 
The rezoning would not create any additional demand on infrastructure beyond existing zoning. 
Along from the urban design issues mentioned above, impacts from the development can be 
addressed at the site plan stage.  
 




























